

08-2572-cr

To Be Argued By:
PAUL A. MURPHY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-2572-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

RODOLFO SEGURA, also known as Rodolfo, also known as Rudolfo, also known as Rudalfo, also known as Rudy, JOSE ORLANDO PENA, CIELO MELENDEZ,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NORA R. DANNEHY
Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

PAUL A. MURPHY
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys

JOHN E. ELEJALDE, also known as Juancito, MARTIN TORRES, ROBERT VADAS, also known as Bahama Bob, CARLOS DAVILA, also known as Superman, also known as Sup, WILLIAM LOPEZ, also known as Willie, OSWALDO RODRIGUEZ, also known as Ozzie, EVETTE RODRIGUEZ, THOMAS SMALLS, DANIEL MARRA, RICHARD TREGLIA, JOSEPH CAPPELLIERI, also known as Mr. Joe, OSCAR FLORES, SHAKI SUMPTER, NORRIS SANDERS, also known as Chucky, JAMES W. WILLIAMS, ANGEL RODRIGUEZ, also known as Gago, JOSE FIGUEROA, also known as Gilligan, JOSELITO ROTGER, also known as Flathead, OSCAR FIGUEROA, also known as Shocker, JUANITA FIGUEROA, NOEL RODRIGUEZ, also known as Chicano, LELA ALI, MALVIN MARQUEZ, also known as Big Pun, VAN TURNER, JEFFREY NAVARRO, also known as Goonie, REGINALD JOSEPH, also known as Bama, PAUL IANNACONE, also known as Nick, HECTOR BARRIENTOS, also known as The Uncle, JIMMY AUGUSTO RESTREPO, also known as Jimmy, MARTHA COLLAZO TORRES, OCTAVIO TABORDA, NORMAN ARRANGO RAMIREZ, CARLOS BOLANOS YUSTY,

Defendants,

WILLIAM LOPEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiv
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	xv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The district court correctly held that section 3582(c)(2) did not entitle the defendant to a complete resentencing under <i>Booker</i>	9
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	10
1. Section 3582(c)(2) and the amended crack guidelines.....	10
2. Standard of review.....	14
B. Discussion.....	15

1. Section 3582(c)(2) limits sentencing reductions based on retroactive guidelines to those authorized by the Sentencing Commission.....	15
2. The statute and policy statements prohibit a reduction below the floor set by the Sentencing Commission.	17
3. <i>Booker</i> did not affect the limits on sentencing reductions under section 3582(c)(2).	19
4. This Court has held that the Sixth Amendment permits Congress to incorporate the Sentencing Guidelines into statutes that would reduce, rather than increase, a defendant’s sentence.	22
5. The Ninth Circuit’s decision in <i>United States v. Hicks</i> is inconsistent with this Court’s prior holdings addressing the Sixth Amendment and should not be followed.....	25
Conclusion.....	34
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	19
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	16
<i>Cirilo-Muñoz v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2005).	31
<i>Cortorreal v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 742 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10, 14, 32
<i>In re Fashina</i> , 486 F.3d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	19, 22
<i>Guzman v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31

<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	25
<i>Humphress v. United States</i> , 398 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	2, 22
<i>Lloyd v. United States</i> , 407 F.3d 608 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>McReynolds v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	33
<i>Never Misses A Shot v. United States</i> , 413 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Settembrino v. United States</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Fla. 2000).	27
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Ayala</i> , 120 F.3d 176 (9th Cir. 1997).....	xiii
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 347 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16

<i>United States v. Atwell</i> , 2008 WL 3272016 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Atwell</i> , 2008 WL 4194829 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 2008 WL 2412949 (M.D. Pa. June 11, 2008). . . .	30
<i>United States v. Barrero</i> , 425 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2005).. . . .	23, 24, 25, 27, 33
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 2008 WL 938926 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2008).. . . .	29
<i>United States v. Bellamy</i> , 411 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2005).. . . .	31
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 2008 WL 2622962 (E.D. Mich. July 2, 2008). . .	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).. . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boyce</i> , 2008 WL 2725091 (S.D. W. Va. July 11, 2008). .	30
<i>United States v. Bravo</i> , 203 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 2000).. . . .	17, 18

<i>United States v. Chavez-Salais</i> , 337 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003).	xiii
<i>United States v. Cothran</i> , 106 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir. 1997).	17
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 423 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).	31
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).	30
<i>United States v. Diggins</i> , 2008 WL 4054413 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2008).	30
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 2008 WL 4276327 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2008).	30
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 309 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2002) (per curiam).	xiii
<i>United States v. Finney</i> , 2008 WL 2435559 (W.D. Pa. June 16, 2008).	30
<i>United States v. Forty Estremera</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D. P.R. 2007).	27
<i>United States v. Gentry</i> , 432 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2005).	31

<i>United States v. Gentry</i> , 2008 WL 4442948 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2008). . . .	30
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 245 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2001).	18
<i>United States v. Havelka</i> , 2008 WL 2687099 (W.D. Pa. July 8, 2008). . . .	30
<i>United States v. Heard</i> , 2008 WL 4108449 (W.D. La. Sept. 3, 2008). . . .	29
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 2008 WL 4060168 (10th Cir. Sept. 3, 2008). . . .	29
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 472 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 436 F.3d 111 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1185 (2006).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 2008 WL 504002 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 21, 2008). . . .	29
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 2008 WL 4164106 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2008). . . .	30
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 2008 WL 2774450 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2008). . . .	30

<i>United States v. Jiminez</i> , 451 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam).	25, 27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 563 (W.D. Va. 2008).	30
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 162 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).	17
<i>United States v. Julien</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D. Me. 2008).	19, 29
<i>United States v. Kahlmorgan</i> , 2008 WL 1776894 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 17, 2008).	29
<i>United States v. Legree</i> , 205 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2000).	xiii
<i>United States v. Legros</i> , 529 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2008).	15
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 136 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 1998).	xiii
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 283 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2002).	17
<i>United States v. Mihm</i> , 134 F.3d 1353 (8th Cir. 1998).	27
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 541 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2008).	15

<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 429 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>United States v. Osuna</i> , 2008 WL 1836943 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2008)....	30
<i>United States v. Outlaw</i> , 281 Fed. Appx. 220 (4th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 129 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14, 32
<i>United States v. Polanco</i> , 2008 WL 144825 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 15, 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Ragland</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 2008 WL 2578043 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2008).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 2008 WL 2669769 (E.D. Pa. July 7, 2008).....	30

<i>United States v. Sharkey</i> , 2008 WL 4482893 (10th Cir. Oct. 7, 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Shelby</i> , 2008 WL 2622828 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Speights</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (S.D. Ala. 2008).	28
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 2008 WL 938919 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Strothers</i> , 2008 WL 2473686 (W.D. Pa. June 19, 2008). . . .	30
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 135 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1998)..	10
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 830 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..	29
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 70 F.3d 279 (3d Cir.1995)..	28
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 99 F.3d 360 (10th Cir. 1996)..	17
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 2008 WL 2704543 (M.D. Pa. July 8, 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 26 F.3d 75 (8th Cir. 1994)..	16

<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 515 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 2008 WL 2265272 (E.D. Pa. June 3, 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 247 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Varela v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 864 (11th Cir. 2005).....	31

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xiii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	xiii, 20
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	10, 11, 16, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	31

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. xiii

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10. *passim*
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. 5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1. 5
